Loss allowance 					   (256,101)   -   (222,942)   (479,043)
						   ------------	 --------------	 ---------------   -------------
Carrying amount 				   4,733,630   -   241,058   4,974,688
						   ========	 =========   ==========	 ========

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables and contracts assets during the
year was as follows. Comparative amounts for 2018 represent the allowance account for impairment losses
under IAS 39.

75 - 2019 Consolidated FS

					   	   2019   2018
					   	   GH¢’000	  		   GH¢’000
					   Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3   Total   Total
				   ====================================
Balance at 1 October under IAS 39   -   -   -   612,015   612,015
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9   -   -   -   61,463   -
Balance at 1 October under IFRS 9   353,050   24   320,405   673,478   -
Net remeasurement of loss allowance   (96,949)   (24)   (97,462)   (194,435)   -
					   ----------	 ---------   ------------	   -------------	  ------------
Balance at 30 September   256,101   -   222,943   479,043   612,015
				   =======   ======	   ========   ========   ========

The significant change in the gross carrying amounts of trade receivables which contributed to the changes
in the impairment loss allowance during 2019 was as a result in payment of some impaired trade receivables
resulting in an improved loss given default as compared to prior year, thereby causing a reduction of impairment
loss allowance in 2019 by GH¢194.44 million.

The Group uses a similar approach for assessment of ECL for other financial assets to those used for trade and
other receivables.

The following table presents an analysis of the credit quality of other financial assets. It indicates whether assets
measured at amortised cost are subject to a 12-month ECL or lifetime ECL allowance and in the latter case
whether they were credit impaired.

						   Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3   Total
						   GH¢’000   GH¢’000	   GH¢’000   GH¢’000

Neither past due nor impaired 		   464,159 	   - 		   -   464,159
Impaired 					   -   -   70,353   70,353
						   -----------   -----------	   -----------   -----------
Gross carrying amount   			   464,159   -   70,353   534,512
Loss allowance   (8,780)   -   (18,798)   (27,578)
						   -----------   -----------	   -----------   -----------
Carrying amount   455,379   -   51,555   506,934
						   =======   =======	   =======	   =======

Movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of other financial assets

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of other financial assets during the year was as
follows. Comparative amounts for 2018 represent the allowance account for impairment losses under IAS 39.

					   	   2019   2018
					   	   GH¢’000	  		   GH¢’000
					   Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3   Total   Total
				   ====================================

Balance at 1 October under IAS 39   -   -   -   47,309   47,309
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9   -   -   -   17,549   -
					   ----------	 ---------   ------------	   -------------	  ------------
Balance at 1 October under IFRS 9   7,221   -   57,637   64,858   -
Net remeasurement of loss allowance   1,559   -   (38,839)   (37,280)   -
					   ----------	  ---------   ------------  -------------	  ------------
Balance at 30 September   8,780   -   18,798   27,578   47,309
				   =======   ======   ========   ========   ========

76 - 2019 Consolidated FS

32. Financial instruments (cont’d)

c. Financial risk management (cont’d)

Other Financial assets

Comparative information under IAS 39

An analysis of the credit quality of other financial assets that were neither past due nor impaired and the aging of
other financial assets that were past due not impaired as at 30 September 2018 is as follows:

										   Gross   Impairment
										   2018   2018
									   GH¢’000   GH¢’000